7737

Form 2 — Information

CANADA:
PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

“BY SUMMARY CONVICTION”
Peace Bond (Sec. 810 CC)

Page 1 of 2

This is the information of Capt. E. G. da Costa Duarte, Naval Architect, Certified Marine Chemist, hereinafter called the
informant, of Campbell River, British Columbia.

The informant says that the informant has reasonable and probable grounds to believe and does believe that,

Count 1

The Directors and staff of the Campbell River Harbour Authority (CRHA), namely Tom Forge, Tim Hobbs, Hugh Silver,
Dave Christian, Tom Green, Gail Davis and CRHA Staff, namely Phyllis Titus, located at 705 Island Highway, Campbell
River, BC, VOW 2C2, on or before April 20, 2011 did threaten to, in writing, to remove all the privileges currently
enjoyed by the following CRHA Harbour Users; Mr. Ronald Griffin, Mr. Glenn Lusk and Mr. Manfred Binger. The
CRHA Harbour is a Public facility where the threats occur and consistent with a physical assault upon the Informant that
took place on November 4, 2010. Further, the individuals, previously mentioned, fear that the threats will result in
criminal acts; forceful removal of their vessels from the CRHA Public Harbour, forceful removal of electric shore power
connected to their vessels and usage deprivation of the CRHA Harbour Users washrooms, forcing waste discharge from
their vessels. The informant petitions the court, on behalf of Mr. Ronald Griffin, Mr. Glenn Lusk and Mr. Manfred
Binger, to order that the defendants, above-mentioned, enter into a recognizance, to keep the peace and to be of good
behavior for any period the court sees fit, and comply with other reasonable conditions prescribed in the recognizance, as
per the provisions of the Criminal Code, sections 810 (1), 810 (2) and 810 (3) (a).

Count 2

The Directors and staff of the Campbell River Harbour Authority (CRHA), namely Tom Forge, Tim Hobbs, Hugh Silver,
Dave Christian, Tom Green, Gail Davis and CRHA Staff, namely Phyllis Titus, located at 705 Island Highway, Campbell
River, BC, VOW 2C2, are fraud suspects under Criminal Court file 37556, currently awaiting a hearing date to issue
process. The Informant, Mr. Ronald Griffin, Mr. Glenn Lusk and Mr. Manfred Binger participated in gathering the
evidence presented within Criminal Court file 37556. While the said evidence shows financial fraud, additional
information received from the Ministry of Fisheries and Oceans Canada (DFO), Freedom of Information (ATIP), detailing
all the invoices awarded to the CRHA Corporation via Government grants, demands an on-site inventory of projects paid
by DFO grants to ascertain additional sources of fraud perpetrated by the CRHA Board of Directors. The informant
petitions the court, on behalf of himself, Mr. Ronald Griffin, Mr. Glenn Lusk and Mr. Manfred Binger, to order that the
defendants, above-mentioned, enter into a recognizance, with sureties, to keep the peace and be of good behavior for any
period that the court sees fit, and comply with such other reasonable conditions prescribed in the recognizance, including
the conditions set out in subsections (3.1) and (3.2), as the court considers desirable for securing the good conduct of the
defendants; or commit the defendants to prison for a term not exceeding twelve months if he or she fails or refuses to
enter into the recognizance as per the provisions of the Criminal Code, sections 810 (1), 810 (2) and 810 (3) (a) (b).

Count 3

The staff of the Campbell River Harbour Authority (CRHA), namely Phyllis Titus, located at 705 Island Highway,
Campbell River, BC, VOW 2C2, being a fraud suspect under Criminal Court File 37556, currently awaiting a hearing date
to issue process, threatened Mr. Glenn Lusk shortly after he called the RCMP over threats of violence towards him.
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Phyllis Titus showing the same mannerisms previously applied to the Informant placed her hand on Mr. Glenn Lusk's
shoulder spinning him around in an attempt to push him out of the Public Meeting of April 20 2011, where no legal
authority allows Phyllis Titus to push or throw anyone from a Public Meeting involving a Not-for-Profit Public
Corporation. Exemplified by past aggressive mannerism originating from Phyllis Titus, she is out of control with vicious,
vindictive and total deceit. The informant petitions the court, on behalf of Mr. Glenn Lusk to order that the defendant,
above-mentioned, enter into a recognizance, with sureties, to keep the peace and be of good behavior for any period that
the court sees fit, and comply with such other reasonable conditions prescribed in the recognizance, including the
conditions set out in subsections (3.1) and (3.2), as the court considers desirable for securing the good conduct of the
defendant; or commit the defendants to prison for a term not exceeding twelve months if he or she fails or refuses to enter
into the recognizance as per the provisions of the Criminal Code, sections 810 (1), 810 (2) and 810 (3) (a) (b).
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«BY INDICTMENT”

This is the information of Capt. E. G. da Costa Duarte, Naval Architect, Certified Marine Chemist, hereinafter called the

informant, of Campbell River, British Columbia.

The informant says that the informant has reasonable and probable grounds to believe and does believe that,

Count 1

The Board of Directors of the Campbell River Harbour Authority (CRHA), located at 705 Island Highway, Campbell
River, BC, VOW 2C2, between March 31, 1998 and March 4, 2010 did by deceit, falsehood or other fraudulent means
defraud the Campbell River Harbour Authority (CRHA), Capt. E. G. da Costa Duarte; a CRHA member, the CRHA
Membership and Harbour users of the CRHA facility, of monies, of a value in excess of $5000 Canadian Dollars, by
hidding CRHA Revenues vs. vessel counts that indicate obvious financial shortfalls. Further, the CRHA Board of
Directors committed deliberate falsehoods which caused or gave rise to deprivation of services and by deprivation of
crucial financial support prevented development of the CRHA facility as per the provisions to the CRHA Letters Patent,

Object of the Corporation and CRHA Corporate By-Laws, contrary to Section 380 (1) (a) of the Criminal Code.

Count 2
Tom Forge, President of the Board of Directors of the Campbell River Harbour Authority (CRHA) located at 705 Island

H?ghway, Campbell River, BC, VOW 2C2, on his written statement produced on February 18, 2010 at or near Campbell
River, in the Province of British Columbia, did commit public mischief in that with intent to mislead he caused Constable
Jacguehrtu_e Welle; and Constable Pickering both RCMP peace officers for the City of Campbell River, BC, to enter upon
an investigation by reporting that an offence had been committed, when it had not b i i

140 (1 (c) of the et anal Code een committed, contrary to Section

Count 3

Phyllis Titu: ;
4 33;,53]8?:3’9 \I\,;r‘laznége; r?; ;fruzv l(‘Zlt:im|:\l:>;=:1:[_ldRl'war Harbour Authority (CRHA) located at 705 Island Highway, Campbell
British Colurbis o t,he o d: enfaJ idavit sworn before l?'Arcy J. Frankland, a commissioner for taking af,’ﬁdavits for
e Mgl il bay of June 2010, being specially permitted by law to make a statement by affidavit, did
belligsrsat person and that ths,Cy St;tmg t.hat Capt. E. G. da Costa Duarte, the informant, is a volatile aggressive’ and
coinircla) ik v e amlla e_‘ll Rl\.aer Harbou_r Authority (CRHA) is to maintain berthage at Ca£n bell River f

Profit Federal Corporation, EU;POSt;:Iy 'gnoring the Objects of the Campbell River Harbour Authority (CRI}[)A) a NOt-fOOl'f
the Federal Counqz)f Cana:ja,npﬁ; ltli: $€?uzls;g:§uoftth; Canegda Corporations Act, part II. Further, with intent’to mislead
truth, contrary to Section 131 (1), Perjury, ofthé] Cgr?niin:lsgggz of false statements, relating to the informant, bearing no

Count 4

The M i i

Campbz;?lagRei; :f:' gl(e: C\?;&b;ngag:rNHarboE; Authority (CRHA),_namely Phyllis Titus, located at 705 Island Highway

i strilzing i On,the : fc:virjn r fl, 2010 at a.pproxlm_aleiy noon time, physically assaulted Capt. E. G. dz;

e plon ot o eft side of his face causing a lesion. The unprovoked physical assault was intentional
pt. E. G. da Costa Duarte, where Phyllis Titus awaited his arrival by the side of his parked veh?cr;z

located on the South parking | i
: g lot of the Fisherman's wharf, Ci i i
without the consent of the informant, contrary to Section 2:55 Erly) ?:)%?‘Thzbélr]i:::z'c%i - e R
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Count 5
The Manager of the Campbell River Harbour Authority (CRHA), namely Phyllis Titus, located at 705 Island Highway,
Campbell River, BC, VOW 2C2, on November 4, 2010, at approximately noon time, caused damage to the informant's
vehicle, while the said vehicle was parked on the South parking lot of the Fisherman's wharf, City of Campbell River,
B.C. Phyllis Titus hit the left side door below the window, causing paint and metal damage to the door. The tool used to
damage the door is unknown, but suspected to by a rock. Subsequently, while the Informant, Capt. E. G. da Costa Duarte
tried to enter his vehicle and close the left side door, Phyllis Titus, unsuccessfully, tried to break the vehicle window by
hitting the said window with her fists and right arm. Phyllis Titus willfully committed mischief by destroying and
damaging the property (vehicle door) of the informant, contrary to Section 430 (1) (a) of the Criminal Code.
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